  Installation Manual  SPS-20 12vdc/24vdc Series Power Supplies
Electronic Security Devices
2200 N MacArthur Drive
Tracy, CA 95376
6/24/10 © Technical Literature jdb SPS-20 specifications subject to change
\products\sps-20\sps20SeriesInstallation.doc
Manufacturers of High Quality Security Devices
Phone: (209) 229-7140    Fax: (209) 229-7145

 Each output has Thermal shut down with auto
restart
Partial list of ordering examples:
SPS-20 20A 12/24 Power Supply/ Charger Module
SPS-20EL SPS-20 mounted in a 14” x 14” metal
Enclosure.
SPS-20EL
w/PDD-8ACI
w/PDD-8PCI
SPS-20EL
With 8 Output Access Control Interface
With 8 Output Power Control Interface
SPS-20ELD16 SP-20EL with 16 fused outputs
RM-DC1620 Rack Mounted SPS-20 with 16 Outputs.
(This has not be evaluated by UL)
Description
The SPS-20 supervised power supply with battery
charger is two high powered, fully isolated,
independent power supplies enclosed in one small self
contained aluminum package.  Each power supply,
outputs 1 and 2, are a nominal 12vdc at 10 Amps with
12v lead acid battery charger.  These outputs can be
used as separate isolated 12vdc power supplies, or
they can be connected in parallel or series to provide
12vdc, 24vdc or both 12vdc and 24vdc at the same
time.  When outputs 1 & 2 are connected in parallel,
the output is 13.75vdc at 20 Amps.  When outputs 1 &
2 are connected in series, the output is 27.5vdc at 10
Amps.  Because each output is independently
regulated, you may draw additional current from the
12V output 1, while using the 24vdc output at the same
time.  The 12v current used has to be subtracted from
the 10 Amps available on the 24vdc.  Figures 1 - 4
illustrate each of these four hookups for the SPS-20.
Charging two 12v batteries independently is also a
very big benefit for long battery life.
Specifications/Instructions
AC Input: L, N, G - 3P Terminal block
Safety Cover, snap or hinge is provided
L= Line, N= Neutral, and G = Ground
The G terminal must be connected to Earth Ground.
Optional 3 wire line cord P/N:  ....................  HA-LC3SZIP
AC input/Hz/Watts default  ......  90-132vac/47-63Hz/400w
AC input/Hz/Watts (set 240)  ..  133-250vac/47-63Hz/400w
UL evaluated at 60Hz 120/240vac
SPS-20 Series Power Supplies continued
SPS-20 Series Installation Manual
Page 2 of 10
Output Terminal Block Configurations

The recharge table below gives approximate recharge times for different loads and battery sizes.  The table is based
on batteries depleted to battery cut-off and recharged back to approximately 90% capacity.
Ordering Guide with fuse sizes
Part Number Description
PS-1414 (EL) Enclosure – 14” x 14 x 4.75” Power Supply Enclosure
SPS-20EL SPS-20 Power Supply Charger Module Mounted in a PS-1414 (EL) Enclosure
SPS-20ELD4 SPS-20EL with 1 PDM-4-400 with 4, 4A 3AGC fused outputs
SPS-20ELC4 SPS-20EL with 1 PDM-4C-400 with 4, 3.08A PTC Circuit Breaker Outputs
SPS-20ELD8 SPS-20EL with 1 PDM-8-100-400 with 8 4A 3AGC fused outputs
SPS-20ELD16 SPS-20EL with 2 PDM-8-100-200 with 16 2A 3AGC fused outputs
SPS-20ELC16 SPS-20EL with 2 PDM-8C-150-185 with 16 1.42A PTC Circuit Breaker Outputs - These output are
Class II power limited
-1FT Adding -1FT to part number adds 1 PDD-FT Fire Trigger transfer switch to finished part
-1PCI Adding – 1PCI to part number adds 1 PDD-8PCI distribution board with Fire Interface to finished
part.  8 Circuit Breaker Outputs, rated at 1.23A each.